
 

 
 

 

 
 

To: Members of the Risk, Audit and Performance Committee 

 

 
Town House, 

ABERDEEN 12 November 2025 
 

RISK, AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE 

 

 The Members of the RISK, AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE are 
requested to meet in Virtual - Remote Meeting on WEDNESDAY, 19 NOVEMBER 2025 
at 10.00 am. 

 

 

JENNI LAWSON 
CHIEF OFFICER - GOVERNANCE 

 
 

B U S I N E S S 
 

 RISK APPETITE STATEMENT 

 

 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS AND TRANSPARENCY STATEMENTS 

 

 1.1 Declarations of interest or transparency statements   

 

 DETERMINATION OF EXEMPT BUSINESS 

 

 2.1 Exempt business   

 

 STANDING ITEMS 

 

 3.1 Minute of Previous Meeting of 27 August 2025  (Pages 7 - 10) 

 

 3.2 Business Planner  (Pages 11 - 14) 
 

 PERFORMANCE 

 

 4.1 Community Nursing Role Test of Change Evaluation - HSCP.25.094  
(Pages 15 - 44) 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 
 
 

 4.2 Quarter 2 Delivery Plan Update - HSCP.25.092  (Pages 45 - 66) 
 

 4.3 Justice Social Work Service Annual Performance Report 2024-25 - 

HSCP.25.087  (Pages 67 - 86) 
 

 GOVERNANCE 

 

 5.1 Quarter 2 - 2025/2026 Budget and Savings Monitoring Update including 
per Service Line - HSCP.25.090  (Pages 87 - 96) 

 

 5.2 Directions and  Data Protection Impact Assessments Update Report - 
HSCP.25.091  (Pages 97 - 110) 
 

 RISK 

 

 6.1 Strategic Risk Register - HSCP.25.088  (Pages 111 - 122) 
 

 AUDIT 

 

 7.1 Aberdeen City HSCP: Prescribing Efficiencies Update Report - 
HSCP.25.093  (Pages 123 - 138) 

 

 7.2 Internal Audit Update - HSCP.25.095  (Pages 139 - 148) 
 

 COMMITTEE DATES 

 

 8.1 Date of Next Meeting - 24 February 2026   
 

 
 
 

Should you require any further information about this agenda, please contact Emma 
Robertson, emmrobertson@aberdeencity.gov.uk  

 



   

 

1 
 

 
IJB Risk Appetite Statement –2025 
 
  
Introduction 

 

The Integration Joint Board (the IJB) recognises that it is operating in, and directly shaping, a collaborative health and social  ca
[...]
o patient/client safety. 

 
The IJB has a high appetite for risks which relate to service redesign or improvement 

where as much risk as possible has been mitigated.   
 
 
 

 

 
Review 

 

P
age 5



   

 

4 
 

This risk appetite statement will ordinarily be reviewed annually, and when the IJB’s strategic plan is reviewed. 

P
age 6



 
 

 
Risk, Audit and Performance Committee 

 
Minute of Meeting 

 
Wednesday, 27 August 2025  

10.00 am Virtual - Remote Meeting 
 
 
Present: Councillor Martin Greig Chair; and Councillor John Cooke, Ritchie Johnson, 
Hussein Patwa and Fiona Mitchelhill. 
 
Also in attendance: Bernadette Bularan, Jamie Dale, John Forsyth, Stuart Lamberton, 
Graham Lawther, Anne MacDonald (Audit Scotland), Alison MacLeod,  Councillor 
M.Tauqeer Malik (observing), Grace Milne and Sandy Reid. 
 
Apologies: Calum Leask. 
 
 

The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be found here. 
 

Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of 
approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this 
document will not be retrospectively altered. 
    

 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST OR TRANSPARENCY STATEMENTS 
 
1. There were no Declarations of Interest or Transparency Statements. 
 
 
EXEMPT BUSINESS 
 
2. There was no exempt business. 
 
 
MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING OF 17 JUNE 2025 
 
3. The Committee had before it the minute of its previous meeting of 17 June 2025, 
for approval. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
to approve the minute as a correct record. 
 
 
BUSINESS PLANNER 
 
4. The Committee had before it the planner of committee business, as prepared by 
the Business, Resilience and Communications Lead. 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 3.1

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=553&MId=9719&Ver=4


2 

 
 

RISK, AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE 
27 August 2025 

 
 
 

 

 
 
 

The Committee resolved:- 
to agree the Planner. 
 
 
QUARTER 1 - 2025/2026 BUDGET AND SAVINGS MONITORING UPDATE - 
HSCP.25.063 
 
5. The Committee had before it a report prepared by the Chief Finance Officer and 
Deputy Chief Finance Officer, ACC, summarising the financial performance for the 
services within the remit of the IJB for quarter one ending 30 June 2025, in reference to 
the budget approved for 2025-2026 fiscal year. 
 
The report recommended:- 
that the Committee note the report in relation to the IJB budget and its quarter 1 / 2025-
2026 status, and the information on areas of risk and management action. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
(i) to instruct the Chief Officer to provide detailed information to the next Committee 

meeting in November 2025 in respect of savings progress and mitigations 
against specific services; and 

(ii) to otherwise agree the recommendation. 
 
 
BOARD ASSURANCE AND ESCALATION FRAMEWORK - HSCP.25.064 
 
6. The Committee had before it a report prepared by the Business, Resilience and 
Communications Lead, presenting the annual review of the IJB’s Board Assurance and 
Escalation Framework as part of the Risk, Audit and Performance Committee’s annual 
review of the Framework. 
 
The report recommended:- 
that the Committee: 
(a) approve the revised Board Assurance and Escalation Framework (BAEF) as 

attached at Appendix A of the report; and 
(b) agree that the Framework continue to be reviewed annually by RAPC. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
to agree the recommendations. 
 
 
INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE - HSCP.25.065 
 
7. The Committee had before it an update on Internal Audit’s work prepared by the 
Chief Internal Auditor, providing details of progress against the approved Internal Audit 

Page 8



3 

 
 

RISK, AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE 
27 August 2025 

 
 
 

 

 
 
 

plans, audit recommendations follow up, and other relevant matters for the RAPC to be 
aware of. 
 
The report recommended:- 
that the Committee: 
(a) note the contents of the RAPC - Internal Audit Update Report August 2025 (“the 

Internal Audit Update Report”), as appended at Appendix A of the report, and the 
work of Internal Audit since the last update; and 

(b) note the progress against the approved 2025/26 Internal Audit Plan as detailed 
in the Internal Audit Update Report. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 
to agree the recommendations. 
 
 
DELIVERY PLAN 2025/26  UPDATE - HSCP.25.067 
 
8. The Committee had before it a report prepared by the Transformation 
Programme Manager providing assurance and relating to the progress of the Delivery 
Plan as set out within the Aberdeen City Health and Social Care Partnership Strategic 
Plan 2025-2029. 
 
The report recommended:- 
that the Committee agree to the proposed Year 1 Delivery Plan actions as detailed in 
Appendix A of the report. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
(i) to instruct the Transformation Programme Manager to issue a Service Update in 

respect of the digital inclusion plan; 
(ii) to instruct the Chief Officer to bring a report to the Committee in respect of 

prescribing expenditure; and 

(iii) to otherwise agree the recommendation. 
 
 
WORKFORCE PLAN 2022-25 FINAL PROGRESS REPORT - HSCP.25.066 
 
9. The Committee had before it the final progress Report for Aberdeen City Health 
and Social Care Partnership Workforce Plan 2022 – 2025, prepared by the Senior 
Project Manager. The report provided an overview of the current workforce over the 
period of the plan and the progress made against the Workforce Plan priorities. 
 
The report recommended:- 
that the Committee: 
(a) note the progress of the Workforce Plan 2022 -2025; and 

Page 9



4 

 
 

RISK, AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE 
27 August 2025 

 
 
 

 

 
 
 

(b) instruct officers to undertake full engagement process for the development of the 
refreshed Workforce Plan 2025-2029. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 
to agree the recommendations. 
 
 
DATE OF NEXT MEETING - 19 NOVEMBER 2025 
 
10. The Committee had before it the date of the next meeting: 19 November 2025 at 
10am. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
to note the date of the next meeting. 
-  COUNCILLOR MARTIN GREIG, Chair. 
 
 

Page 10



2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

A B C D E F G H I J

Date Created Report Title Minute Reference/Committee Decision or Purpose of Report Report Number Report Author
Lead Officer / 

Business Area
Directorate Update/Status

Delayed or 

Recommended 

for removal or 

transfer, enter 

either D, R, or T

Explanation if delayed, removed or 

transferred 

29-Sep-25
Community Nursing Role Test of Change 

Evaluation

To provide assurance that the necessary efforts to transform service 

delivery are being undertaken as set out within the ACHSCP Strategic Plan 

2025-2029. An example of one such innovation from within the Health 

Visiting Service is detailed within this report.

HSCP.25.094 Calum Leask Alison MacLeod ACHSCP On the agenda

Standing Item Quarter 2 Delivery Plan Update
To provide assurance and relates to the progress of the Delivery Plan as 

set out within the ACHSCP Strategy Plan 2022-2025.
HSCP.25.092 Calum Leask Alison MacLeod ACHSCP On the agenda

19.09.2023
Justice Social Work Service Annual 

Performance Report 2024-25

To present the Risk, Audit and Performance Committee  with the updated Justice 

Social Work Service (JSWS) Annual Performance Report 2024/25. Last reported 

on 3 December 2024.

HSCP.25.087 Val Vertigans 
Chief Social Work 

Officer
ACHSCP On the agenda

Standing Item
Budget Savings Update (incorporated 

into one report HSCP.25.090)

To summarise the financial performance, in reference to the budget 

approved for 2025-2026 fiscal year.
HSCP.25.089

Bernadette 

Bularan
CFO ACHSCP Incorporated into HSCP.25.090 below

27-Aug-25

Quarter 2 - 2025/2026 Budget and 

Savings Monitoring Update including per 

Service Line

On 27 August 2025, RAPC resolved to instruct the Chief Officer to provide 

detailed information to the next Committee meeting in November 2025 in 

respect of savings progress and mitigations against specific services.

HSCP.25.090

Fiona Mitchelhill/ 

Bernadette 

Bularan

CFO ACHSCP On the agenda

Standing Item
Directions and  Data Protection Impact 

Assessments Update Report

To present the six-monthly update on the status of Directions and

Data Protection Impact Assessments made by the IJB to Aberdeen City 

Council and NHS Grampian. 

HSCP.25.091 Alison MacLeod Alison MacLeod ACHSCP On the agenda

08.01.2025 Strategic Risk Register To present an updated version of the Strategic Risk Register HSCP.25.088 Martin Allan
Business and 

Resilience Manager
ACHSCP On the agenda

27-Aug-25
Aberdeen City HSCP: Prescribing 

Efficiencies Update Report

To advise members of the programme of prescribing efficiencies

work within Grampian and Aberdeen City noting areas of obligations,

ongoing risk and management of mitigating actions for 2025/26.

HSCP.25.093
Susie Downie/ 

Clair Ross
Emma King ACHSCP On the agenda

Standing Item Internal Audit Update report

To provide an update on Internal Audit’s work since the last update. Details 

are provided of the progress against the approved Internal Audit plans, 

audit recommendations follow up, and other relevant matters for the RAPC 

to be aware of.

HSCP.25.095 Jamie Dale Chief Internal Auditor Governance On the agenda

Standing Item Budget Savings Update
To summarise the financial performance, in reference to the budget 

approved for 2025-2026 fiscal year.

Bernadette 

Bularan
Jonathan Belford ACHSCP

Standing Item
Delivery Plan Update and Quarterly 

Report

To provide assurance and relates to the progress of the Delivery Plan as 

set out within the ACHSCP Strategy Plan.
Calum Leask Alison MacLeod ACHSCP

04.11.25
Audit Scotland Section 22 Report on 

NHS Grampian
Added at the RAPC pre agenda meeting on 4 November 2025.

Bernadette 

Bularan
Jonathan Belford ACHSCP

Standing Item Budget Savings Update
To summarise the financial performance, in reference to the budget 

approved for 2025-2
[...]
1

30-Sep-25
Unscheduled Care Improvement Plan - 

Financial Oversight

Report presented to the IJB on 30 September 2025: Unscheduled Care 

Improvement - Aberdeen City Health & Social Care Partnership's Plan and 

Impact - HSCP.25.074.  Members resolved to note that financial oversight 

of spend against this additional money would be monitored through the 

Risk, Audit and Performance Committee.

Julie Warrender, 

Bernadette 

Bularan

Fiona Mitchelhill ACHSCP As required

27-Aug-25 Digital Inclusion

On 27 August 2025, Members resolved to instruct the Transformation 

Programme Manager to issue a Service Update in respect of the digital 

inclusion plan.

James Maitland Alison MacLeod ACHSCP R
Remove from Planner as this topic will be covered 

over two IJB Insights Sessions.  Digital Inclusion will 

be covered off in the upcoming Digital Strategy.

Service Updates

P
age 13



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 14



 

1 
 

RISK AUDIT PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE 

 

 
 

 
 

1. Purpose of the Report 
 

1.1. This report seeks to provide assurance to the Risk, Audit and Performance 

Committee (RAPC) that the necessary efforts to transform service delivery 
are being undertaken as set out within the Aberdeen City Health and Social 
Care Partnership (ACHSCP) Strategic Plan 2025-2029. An example of one 

such innovation from within the Health Visiting Service is detailed within this 
report. 

 
 

2. Recommendations  

 
2.1. It is recommended that the Risk, Audit and Performance Committee: 

2.1.1. Note the findings and lessons learned from the test of change. 

 

Date of Meeting 
19 November 2025 

 
Report Title 

Community Nursing Role Test of Change 
Evaluation 

 

Report Number 
HSCP.25.094 

 
Lead Officer 

Bethan Murdoch 

Report Author Details 

Calum Leask 

Transformation Programme Manager 
CLeask@aberdeencity.gov.uk 
 

Consultation Checklist Completed Yes 

Exempt  No 

Appendices a. Evaluation Report 

Terms of Reference 

5. Receive and scrutinise performance 
reports and receive assurance that actions in 
respect of emerging trends are proportionate 
to the IJB’s Risk Appetite Statement. 

Page 15

Agenda Item 4.1

mailto:CLeask@aberdeencity.gov.uk


 

2 
 

RISK AUDIT PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE 

2.1.2. Endorse the approach undertaken by the service to develop and test 

different models of care in order to modernise service delivery 

2.1.3. To note and thank colleagues from the Public Health Scotland Local 

Intelligence Support Team for ensuring the robust evaluation of this 

test of change.  

 
3. Strategic Plan Context 

 

3.1. The ACHSCP’s Strategic Plan for 2025-2029 was approved by the 
Integration Joint Board on 1st July 2025. It sets out two main aims:  

 
3.1.1. Modernise our approach to service delivery (Make best use of 

resources; Implement transformation) 
3.1.2. Shift our focus towards prevention and early intervention (Improve 

physical and mental health; Reduce harm) 

 
3.2. Given the challenges that the ACHSCP currently experience with service 

delivery (including human and financial resources), the Strategic Plan 
explicitly states the need “to transform our service delivery to increase 
capacity within existing resources”. Therefore, there is a need to think about 

how services can be delivered in different ways, to achieve this. 
 

3.3. This report describes one such innovative approach that occurred within the 
Health Visiting Service. 

 

 

4. Summary of Key Information 

 

4.1. Background 
 

Under the Aberdeen City Integration Scheme, Health Visiting is delegated 
operationally to the Chief Officer of the IJB. It is a service experiencing workforce 

pressures that constrained delivery of the Universal Health Visiting Pathway (further 
information is visible here. To mitigate this, Community Nurses (Band 5) were 
introduced to support Health Visitors and bridge the gap with Nursery Nurses. The 

test of change commenced in April 2024 with Community Nurse (CN) 
[...]

 
Date of Meeting 

19 November 2025 
 

 
Report Title 

Q2 – 2025/2026 Budget and Savings 

Monitoring Update including per Service 
Line 

 

Report Number 
HSCP.25.090  

 
Lead Officer 

Fiona Mitchelhill 
Chief Officer - ACHSCP  

Report Author Details 

 

Bernadette Bularan 
Deputy Chief Finance Officer, ACC 
bbularan@aberdeencity.gov.uk 

 

Consultation Checklist Completed No 

 

Directions Required 
No 

Exempt  No 

Appendices None 

Terms of Reference 
Clauses 15 – 19 of the Terms of 
Reference for the Aberdeen City IJB 

Page 87

Agenda Item 5.1

mailto:bbularan@aberdeencity.gov.uk


 

2 
 

RISK, AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE 

a) Notes the results hereinunder shown for the following periods and the 
related risks and mitigating measures: 

i. Updated funding / income for the year 2025/26 
ii. Projected / forecasted costs of services / expenditure up to the end 

of the fiscal year, 31 March 2026 
iii. Q2 / 2025/26 Costs of Services against budget for the same period 

 
3. Summary of Key Information  

 

3.1. Funding availability (INCOME): 

a.) In reiteration and with due consideration to the approved IJB Budget 
2025/261, and Medium Term Financial Forecast (MTFF) approved 1 July 
20252, the budget funding for 2025/26 was valued at £439.094million 

with savings of c.£14m also approved.    The updated funding of 
£442.863million was updated with the change in the Set Aside and eNIC 
values during the Q1 discussions. 

 

 
 

b.) As of Q2 / 2025/26, the funding status had been updated to consider the 
funding adjustments from the local government to the NHSG. Funding 
structure from the ACC remains the same. 

 
 

Additional funding from the NHSG applies to: 
a.) Primary Care Improvement (Ring-fenced up to £7.9m) 

                                                                 
1 Budget 25-26 Report.pdf – 18 March 2025 
2 HSCP.25.053 IJB MTFF paper.pdf 

Page 88

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/documents/s167459/Budget%2025-26%20Repo
[...]
services.  

   

The IJB has a low appetite for risks relating to 

patient/client safety. 

 

The IJB has a high appetite for risks which 

relate to service redesign or improvement 

where as much risk as possible has been 

mitigated.   

Page 120



Legend

Almost Certain 5 5 10 10 20 25 Color Code Score

Likely 4 4 8 8 16 20 Very High >20

Possible 3 3 6 6 12 15 High 5- 16

Unlikely 2 2 4 4 8 10 Medium 4-8

Rare 1 1 2 2 4 5 Low 1-3

1 2 2 4 5

Impact Negligible Minor Moderate Major Extreme

Probability

P
age 121



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 122



  

1 
 

RISK, AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE  

 

 

 

1.      Purpose of the Report 
 

1.1. Whilst the Prescribing Group has not been formally tasked with 
reporting progress or financial monitoring to RAPC, specific members 
of the group have been asked to support with the preparation of this 

report. The Pharmacy & Medicines Directorate’s usual process for 
financial performance reporting is to provide updates to the 

Prescribing Group at its bi-monthly meetings, which include 
representation from the City team. 

 

1.2. To advise members of the programme of prescribing efficiencies 
work within Grampian and Aberdeen City noting areas of obligations, 

ongoing risk and management of mitigating actions for 2025/26.  
 

2.    Recommendations  

 
2.1    It is recommended that the Committee: 

 

 
Date of Meeting 

 19 November 2025 

 
Report Title 

Aberdeen City HSCP: Prescribing 
Efficiencies Update Report 

 

Report Number 
HSCP.25.093 

 
Lead Officer 

Emma King, Primary Care Lead, 
ACHSCP 

Report Author Details 

Name: Susie Downie 

Job Title: Deputy Primary Care 
Lead, ACHSCP 

Email Address: 
susie.downie1@nhs.scot  
 

Consultation Checklist Completed Yes 

 
Directions Required 

No 

Exempt  No  

Appendices n/a 

Terms of Reference 5, 18 

Page 123

Agenda Item 7.1

mailto:susie.downie1@nhs.scot


  

2 
 

RISK, AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE  

 

 

a) Notes the update regarding prescribing costs and forecast 
budget position for 2025/26; 

b) Note areas of risk and management of mitigating actions that 

forms part of the overall NHS Grampian’s Primary Care 
Prescribing work programme. 

 
 
 

 
3.    Strategic Plan Context 

This work supports 2 of the IJB’s strategic aims: 
 
1. Strategic Aim: Modernise Our Approach to Service Delivery 

The prescribing report supports data-driven decision-making and  
cost efficiency, which aligns with the strategic goal of transforming 

service delivery to be more sustainable and effective. By identifying 
cost pressures and variance in both prescribing spend and activity, 
making efficiencies and data for accurate budget planning, this 

workstream supports financial sustainability for HSCP through 
reduction of unplanned overspends. 

 
2. Strategic Aim: Shift Our Focus to Prevention and Early 
Intervention 

The report provides early identification of financial risks and 
encourages proactive budget setting to avoid reactive cuts or service 

disruptions.  Medicines management activities contribute to 
preventative care through reduction of unnecessary medication use 
(e.g. Reducing errors/duplications, improved quality, or reduced 

wastage) and thus potentially reducing spend.  
 

4.    Summary of Key Information 

 

Background Aberdeen City Health and Social Care Partnership’s 

(ACHSCP) 2025/26 prescribing budget is £44.5m. During the 2025/26 

budget setting of the Integration Joint Board (IJB), the Medium-Term 
Financial Framework1 (MTFF) considered significant pressures and agreed 

savings to deliver a balanced budget. The prescribing budget, as one of the 
largest delegated budgets was noted as a key risk to the IJB financial 
planning. The prescribing budget comes from central government and is 

delegated to Boards for the management and delivery of the service. 
 

                                                                 
1 ABERDEEN CITY IJB MEDIUM TERM FINANC
[...]
clinical 
care.  

Remote working by 
the Central pharmacy 
team to move 

prescriptions to 
cheaper/non-branded 

alternatives without 
impacted patient care.  

Commissioning The commissioning of 
services from third 

sector and 
independent providers 

(e.g. General Practice 
and other primary care 
services) requires all 

stakeholders to work 
collaboratively to meet 

the needs of local 
people. 

Ongoing discussions 
with GP cluster and 

clinical leads to 
support focus on 

prescribing 
efficiencies and 
education. 

 
Citywide GP and 

practice manager 
workshops 
highlighting areas of 

focus and 
opportunities for 

reducing waste and 
spend.  

 

 

Page 138



 

1 
 

Risk, Audit and Performance Committee 

 
1. Purpose of the Report 

 

1.1. The purpose of this report is to provide the Risk, Audit and Performance  
Committee (RAPC) with an update on Internal Audit’s work since the last 
update. Details are provided of the progress against the approved Internal 

Audit plans, audit recommendations follow up, and other relevant matters for 
the RAPC to be aware of. 

 
 
2. Recommendations  

 
2.1. It is recommended that the Committee: 

 

a) Note the contents of the RAPC - Internal Audit Update Report 

November 2025 (“the Internal Audit Update Report”), as appended at 

Appendix A, and the work of Internal Audit since the last update; and 

 
Date of Meeting 

19 November 2025 

 

Report Title 
Internal Audit Update Report 

 
Report Number 

HSCP.25.095 

 

Lead Officer 
Jamie Dale  

Chief Internal Auditor   

Report Author Details 
Jamie Dale 
Chief Internal Auditor 

Jamie.Dale@aberdeenshire.gov.uk 
Consultation Checklist 

Completed 
Yes 

 
Directions Required 

No 

Exempt  No  

Appendices 
Appendix A – RAPC - Internal Audit Update Report 

November 2025 

Terms of Reference 

 

2. Review and approve the annual audit plans 
(internal and external) on behalf of the IJB, 

receiving reports, overseeing and reviewing actions 
taken on au
[...]
r actions that w ill likely result in a material f inancial loss or signif icant 

reputational damage to the Board. Action is considered imperative to ensure that the Board is not exposed to 

severe risks and should be taken immediately.  

Page 147



 

4 Appendix 2 – Audit Recommendations Follow Up – Outstanding Actions 

Overall 

Report Area 
Report Grading Recommendation 

Original 

Due Date 

Current 
Due 

Date 

Committee Update Status 

Financial 

Assessments 

AC2414 Major The Service should 

document the procedures 
and internal controls to be 
applied 

Dec-24 Dec-25 Service provided updated 

documentation regarding procedures 
and internal controls. Internal Audit 
supporting with feedback on 

expectations to mitigate the risk. 
Work in progress noted and extended 
till calendar year end to allow for 

implementation. 

In Progress 

 

 

 

 

P
age 148


	Agenda
	 Risk Appetite Statement
	3.1 Minute of Previous Meeting of 27 August 2025
	3.2 Business Planner
	4.1 Community Nursing Role Test of Change Evaluation - HSCP.25.094
	Appendix A - Evaluation Report

	4.2 Quarter 2 Delivery Plan Update - HSCP.25.092
	Appendix A - Delivery Plan Summary of Y1Q3
	Appendix B - Delivery Plan Workplan Y1 Q2v3
	query (18)


	4.3 Justice Social Work Service Annual Performance Report 2024-25 - HSCP.25.087
	JSW Service Annual Performance Report 2024-25 FINAL

	5.1 Quarter 2 - 2025/2026 Budget and Savings Monitoring Update including per Service Line - HSCP.25.090
	5.2 Directions and  Data Protection Impact Assessments Update Report - HSCP.25.091
	6.1 Strategic Risk Register - HSCP.25.088
	Strategic Risk Register  21102025
	Strategic Risk Register Appetite 21102025
	Strategic Risk Register Matrix 21102025

	7.1 Aberdeen City HSCP: Prescribing Efficiencies Update Report - HSCP.25.093
	7.2 Internal Audit Update - HSCP.25.095
	Appendix A - RAPC - Internal Audit Update Report - November 2025




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
Risk, Audit and Performance Committee 

 

Minute of Meeting 
 

Wednesday, 19 November 2025  

10.00 am Virtual - Remote Meeting 

 

 
Present: Councillor Martin Greig Chair; and Councillor John Cooke, Ritchie Johnson 
and Hussein Patwa. 

 
Also in attendance: Martin Allan, Bernadette Bularan, Niki Couper (for article 5), Jamie 

Dale, Susie Downie, John Forsyth, Caroline Howarth (from article 9), Kate Humphrey, 
Calum Leask (for articles 5 and 6), Alison MacLeod, Rachael Marples (for article 5), 
Fiona Mitchelhill, Sandy Reid, Val Vertigans and Claire Wilson.    

 
Apologies: Jonathan Belford. 

 
 

The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be found here. 

 
Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of 

approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this 
document will not be retrospectively altered. 

    

 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST OR TRANSPARENCY STATEMENTS 

 
1. There were no Declarations of Interest or Transparency Statements. 

 

 
EXEMPT BUSINESS 

 
2. There was no exempt business. 

 

 
MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING OF 27 AUGUST 2025 

 
3. The Committee had before it the minute of its previous meeting of 27 August 

2025, for approval. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 

to approve the minute as a correct record. 
 
 
BUSINESS PLANNER 
 

4. The Committee had before it the planner of committee business, as prepared by 

the Business, Resilience and Communications Lead. 

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/mgError.aspx


2 

 
 

RISK, AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE 

19 November 2025 
 

 
 

 

 
 
 

 
The Committee resolved:- 

(i)  to note the reasons outlined for the removal of line 41 (Service Update – Digital 

Inclusion); and 
(ii)  to otherwise agree the Planner. 

 
 
COMMUNITY NURSING ROLE TEST OF CHANGE EVALUATION - HSCP.25.094 

 
5. The Committee had before it a report prepared by the Transformation 

Programme Manager providing assurance that the necessary efforts to transform 
service delivery were being undertaken as set out within the ACHSCP Strategic Plan 
2025-2029. An example of one such innovation from within the Health Visiting Service 

was detailed within the report and the Committee received a presentation from the 
Deputy Chief Nurse and Principal Information Analyst, Public Health Scotland in this 

regard. 
 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee: 
(a) note the findings and lessons learned from the test of change; 
(b) endorse the approach undertaken by the service to develop and test 

different models of care in order to modernise service delivery; and 
(c) note and thank colleagues from the Public Health Scotland Local Intelligence 

Support Team for ensuring the robust evaluation of this test of change. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

to agree the recommendations. 
 

 
QUARTER 2 DELIVERY PLAN UPDATE - HSCP.25.092 
 

6. The Committee had before it a report prepared by the Transformation 

Programme Manager providing assurance and relating to the progress of the Delivery 

Plan as set out within the Aberdeen City Health and Social Care Partnership Strategic 
Plan 2025-2029. 
 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee agree to the proposed Year 1 Delivery Plan actions as detailed in 

Appendix A of the report. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

(a) to instruct the Transformation Programme Manager to issue a Service Update in 
respect of the digital inclusion plan; 



3 

 
 

RISK, AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE 

19 November 2025 
 

 
 

 

 
 
 

(b) to instruct the Chief Officer to bring a report to the Committee in respect of 
prescribing expenditure; and 

(c) to otherwise agree the recommendation. 

 
 
JUSTICE SOCIAL WORK SERVICE ANNUAL PERFORMANCE REPORT 2024-25 - 
HSCP.25.087 
 

7. The Committee had before it the Justice Social Work Annual Performance 

Report 2024-25 prepared by the Strategic Service Manager - Justice Social Work 

Service. 
 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee note the Justice Social Work Annual Performance Report 2024-25 
(at Appendix A of the report) which provided assurance about progress made over the 

year. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

to agree the recommendation. 
 
 
QUARTER 2 - 2025/2026 BUDGET AND SAVINGS MONITORING UPDATE 
INCLUDING PER SERVICE LINE - HSCP.25.090 

 
8. The Committee had before it a report prepared by the Deputy Chief Finance 

Officer – Aberdeen City Council, summarising the financial performance of the second 

quarter of 2025 for the services within the remit of the Integration Joint Board (IJB); 
presenting the projected results up to the end of financial year 2025/2026; and advising 

on areas of risk and management mitigating action. 
 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee: 
note the results shown for the following periods and the related risks and mitigating 

measures: 

 Updated funding / income for the year 2025/26 

 Projected / forecasted costs of services / expenditure up to the end of the fiscal 
year, 31 March 2026 

 Q2 / 2025/26 Costs of Services against budget for the same period 

 
The Committee resolved:- 

to agree the recommendations. 
 
 



4 

 
 

RISK, AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE 

19 November 2025 
 

 
 

 

 
 
 

DIRECTIONS AND  DATA PROTECTION IMPACT ASSESSMENTS UPDATE 
REPORT - HSCP.25.091 
 

9. The Committee had before it a report prepared by the Strategy and 

Transformation Lead, presenting the six-monthly update on the status of Directions and 

Data Protection Impact Assessments made by the IJB to Aberdeen City Council and 
NHS Grampian. 
 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee note the detail and updates contained within the report and the two 

appendices. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

to agree the recommendations. 
 

 
STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER - HSCP.25.088 
 

10. The Committee had before it an updated version of the Strategic Risk Register 

prepared by the Business, Resilience and Communications Lead. 
 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee approve the IJB revised Strategic Risk Register at Appendix A of 

the report. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

to agree the recommendation. 
 

 
ABERDEEN CITY HSCP: PRESCRIBING EFFICIENCIES UPDATE REPORT - 
HSCP.25.093 

 
11. The Committee had before it a report prepared by the Deputy Primary Care Lead 

– ACHSCP, advising members of the programme of prescribing efficiencies work within 
Grampian and Aberdeen City, noting areas of obligations, ongoing risk and 
management of mitigating actions for 2025/26. 

 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee: 
(a)  note the update regarding prescribing costs and forecast budget position for 

2025/26; and 

(b) note areas of risk and management of mitigating actions that formed part of the 
overall NHS Grampian’s Primary Care Prescribing work programme. 

 



5 

 
 

RISK, AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE 

19 November 2025 
 

 
 

 

 
 
 

The Committee resolved:- 

to agree the recommendations. 
 

 
INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE - HSCP.25.095 

 
12. The Committee had before it an update on Internal Audit’s work prepared by the 

Chief Internal Auditor, providing details of progress against the approved Internal Audit 

plans, audit recommendations follow up, and other relevant matters for the RAPC to be 
aware of. 

 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee: 

(a) note the contents of the RAPC - Internal Audit Update Report August 2025 (“the 
Internal Audit Update Report”), as appended at Appendix A of the report, and the 

work of Internal Audit since the last update; and 
(b) note the progress against the approved 2025/26 Internal Audit Plan as detailed 

in the Internal Audit Update Report. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 

to agree the recommendations. 

 
 
AOCB 
 
13. The Chair advised that this was his last meeting as Chair of the Committee.  On 

behalf of the IJB, Hussein Patwa expressed his thanks to Councillor Greig for his 
leadership.  On behalf of the Senior Leadership Team,  the Business, Resilience and 

Communications Lead thanked Councillor Greig for his support. 
 
 
DATE OF NEXT MEETING - 24 FEBRUARY 2026 
 

14. The Committee had before it the date of the next meeting: 24 February 2026 at 

10am. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

to note the date of the next meeting. 
-  COUNCILLOR MARTIN GREIG, Chair.


